$6,117 $(51 ) $— $— $6,117 $(51 )

Edgar Filing: Home Federal Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-Q

15

Obligations of states and political
subdivisions
Mortgage-backed securities,
GSE-issued 20,461 (131 ) 114 (3 ) 20,575 (134 )

Mortgage-backed securities,
private label — — 283 (4 ) 283 (4 )

Total $26,578 $(182 ) $397 $(7 ) $26,975 $(189 )

10

Edgar Filing: Home Federal Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-Q

16

Management has evaluated these investments and has determined that the decline in value is not other than temporary
and not related to the underlying credit quality of the issuers or an industry specific event. The declines in value are on
investments that have contractual maturity dates and future principal payments that will be sufficient to recover the
current amortized cost of the investments. The Company does not have the intent to sell these investments and it is
likely that it will not be required to sell these investments before their anticipated recovery.

The contractual maturities of investments available-for-sale at the dates indicated are shown below (in thousands).
Expected maturities may differ from contractual maturities because borrowers have the right to prepay obligations
without prepayment penalties.

September 30, 2013 December 31, 2012
Amortized
Cost Fair Value Amortized

Cost Fair Value

Due within one year $10,006 $10,047 $14,136 $14,206
Due after one year through five years 3,333 3,506 7,051 7,280
Due after five years through ten years 23,725 23,760 20,719 21,908
Due after ten years 71,722 68,533 53,205 55,156

Mortgage-backed securities 310,182 308,180 311,977 321,955
Total $418,968 $414,026 $407,088 $420,505

As of September 30, 2013, and December 31, 2012, the Bank pledged investments for the following obligations (in
thousands):

September 30, 2013 December 31, 2012

Amortized Cost Fair
Value Amortized Cost Fair

Value
FHLB borrowings $17,076 $18,408 $23,482 $25,397
Federal Reserve Bank 805 836 1,166 1,222
Repurchase agreements 5,421 5,632 4,607 4,855
Deposits of municipalities and public units 7,605 8,111 9,871 10,573
Total $30,907 $32,987 $39,126 $42,047

11

Edgar Filing: Home Federal Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-Q

17

Note 5 – Loans and Leases Receivable and the Allowance for Loan Losses

Loans and leases receivable are summarized as follows at September 30, 2013, and December 31, 2012 (dollars in
thousands):

September 30, 2013 December 31, 2012

Amount Percent
of Gross Amount Percent

of Gross
Real estate:
One-to-four family residential $72,039 17.5 % $87,833 20.8 %
Multifamily residential 38,532 9.3 34,377 8.1
Commercial 176,467 42.8 185,132 43.8
Total real estate 287,038 69.6 307,342 72.7
Real estate construction:
One-to-four family residential 24,362 5.9 13,016 3.1
Multifamily residential 4,598 1.1 520 0.1
Commercial and land development 25,169 6.1 25,391 6.0
Total real estate construction 54,129 13.1 38,927 9.2
Consumer:
Home equity 37,970 9.2 41,793 9.9
Automobile 844 0.2 966 0.2
Other consumer 3,067 0.8 4,012 1.1
Total consumer 41,881 10.2 46,771 11.2
Commercial business 29,422 7.1 29,249 6.9
Gross loans 412,470 100.0 % 422,289 100.0 %
Deferred loan (fees) costs, net (45 ) 85
Allowance for loan losses (10,583 ) (12,528 )
Loans receivable, net $401,842 $409,846

The following tables present loans at their recorded investment. Recorded investment includes the unpaid principal
balance, net of purchase adjustments, plus accrued interest less charge offs and net deferred loan fees. Accrued interest
on loans was $1.1 million at both September 30, 2013, and December 31, 2012.

12

Edgar Filing: Home Federal Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-Q

18

Delinquent and nonaccrual loans.  The following tables present the recorded investment in nonperforming loans and
an aging of performing loans by class as of September 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012 (in thousands):

September 30, 2013
Nonperforming Loans

Nonaccrual

Past Due
90 or
More
Days,
Still
Accruing

Total

Loans
Delinquent
30-59
Days

Loans
Delinquent
60-89
Days

Loans Not
Past Due

Total
Loans

Noncovered loans
Real estate:
One-to-four family residential $2,790 $— $2,790 $— $ 117 $62,470 $65,377
Multifamily residential 780 — 780 — — 36,013 36,793
Commercial real estate 114 — 114 — 134,279 134,393
Total real estate 3,684 — 3,684 — 117 232,762 236,563
Real estate construction:
One-to-four family residential 596 — 596 — — 23,676 24,272
Multifamily residential — — — — — 4,598 4,598
Commercial real estate 185 — 185 — — 21,066 21,251
Total real estate construction 781 — 781 — — 49,340 50,121
Consumer:
Home equity 473 — 473 — 29 29,135 29,637
Automobile 6 — 6 — — 733 739
Other consumer — — — 5 — 2,527 2,532
Total consumer 479 — 479 5 29 32,395 32,908
Commercial business 223 — 223 — — 23,164 23,387
Total noncovered loans 5,167 — 5,167 5 146 337,661 342,979
Covered loans
Real estate:
One-to-four family residential 243 — 243 — 332 6,144 6,719
Multifamily residential 68 — 68 — — 2,516 2,584
Commercial real estate 3,301 — 3,301 — 38,809 42,110
Total real estate 3,612 — 3,612 — 332 47,469 51,413
Commercial real estate
construction 223 — 223 — — 3,655 3,878

Consumer:
Home equity 34 — 34 — — 8,515 8,549
Automobile — — — 9 — 96 105
Other consumer — — — — — 566 566
Total consumer 34 — 34 9 — 9,177 9,220
Commercial business — — — — — 6,029 6,029
Total covered loans 3,869 — 3,869 9 332 66,330 70,540
Total gross loans $9,036 $— $9,036 $ 14 $ 478 $403,991 $413,519

13

Edgar Filing: Home Federal Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-Q

19

December 31, 2012
Nonperforming Loans

Nonaccrual

Past Due
90 or
More
Days,
Still
Accruing

Total

Loans
Delinquent
30-59
Days

Loans
Delinquent
60-89
Days

Loans Not
Past Due

Total
Loans

Noncovered loans
Real estate:
One-to-four family residential $3,240 $— $3,240 $ 498 $ 217 $75,741 $79,696
Multifamily residential 825 — 825 — — 30,228 31,053
Commercial real estate 3,727 — 3,727 — 132,825 136,552
Total real estate 7,792 — 7,792 498 217 238,794 247,301
Real estate construction:
One-to-four family residential 593 — 593 — — 12,423 13,016
Multifamily residential — — — — — 520 520
Commercial real estate 218 — 218 — — 19,756 19,974
Total real estate construction 811 — 811 — — 32,699 33,510
Consumer:
Home equity 643 — 643 31 7 30,979 31,660
Automobile — — — — 3 752 755
Other consumer — — — 13 — 3,257 3,270
Total consumer 643 — 643 44 10 34,988 35,685
Commercial business 351 — 351 — — 17,183 17,534
Total noncovered loans 9,597 — 9,597 542 227 323,664 334,030
Covered loans
Real estate:
One-to-four family residential 338 — 338 — — 7,835 8,173
Multifamily residential — — — — — 3,325 3,325
Commercial real estate 4,108 — 4,108 — 44,471 48,579
Total real estate 4,446 — 4,446 — — 55,631 60,077
Commercial real estate
construction 248 — 248 — — 5,169 5,417

Consumer:
Home equity 85 — 85 30 — 10,164 10,279
Automobile — — — — — 210 210
Other consumer 10 — 10 5 5 742 762
Total consumer 95 — 95 35 5 11,116 11,251
Commercial business — — — — — 12,699 12,699
Total covered loans 4,789 — 4,789 35 5 84,615 89,444
Total gross loans $14,386 $— $14,386 $ 577 $ 232 $408,279 $423,474

Loan classification. The Company categorizes loans into risk categories based on relevant information about the
ability of borrowers to service their debt such as current financial information, historical payment experience, credit
documentation, public information, and current economic trends, among other factors. The Company analyzes loans
individually by classifying the loans as to credit risk. This analysis is performed on a monthly basis. The Company
uses the following definitions for risk classification ratings:

Edgar Filing: Home Federal Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-Q

20

Watch.  A loan is categorized as watch if it possesses some reason for additional management oversight, such as